

**STATE OF NEW YORK  
SUPREME COURT: ERIE COUNTY**

---

**In the Matter of the Application of  
WESTERN NEW YORK YOUTH CLIMATE COUNCIL,  
COALITION FOR ECONOMIC JUSTICE, AND  
CITIZENS FOR REGIONAL TRANSIT**

**Petitioners,**

**For a Judgment Under Article 78 of the Civil  
Practice Law and Rules,**

**v.**

**NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF  
TRANSPORTATION, et al.**

**Respondents.**

---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION**

**Index No.: 808662/2024**

---

**HAGERTY & BRADY  
69 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1010  
Buffalo, NY 14202-3875**

**Attorneys for Petitioners**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION .....1**

**I. Respondents’ Arguments Regarding The Calculation Of Greenhouse Gas Emissions Are Contrary To What Respondents Have Argued To The Fourth Department. ....2**

**II. Respondents’ Arguments Regarding The Calculation Of Emissions Are Contrary To Applicable Guidance.....6**

**III. Respondents’ Interpretation of the CLCPA Would Render It Ineffective. ....9**

**IV. Respondents’ Arguments Regarding Compliance with § 7(3) of the CLCPA Lack Support in the Record. .... 14**

**CONCLUSION ..... 16**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 16

*Danskammer Energy, LLC v New York State Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation*, 76 Misc.  
3d 196 (Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. 2022)..... 12

*Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 140 S. Ct.  
1891 (2020)..... 16

*Environmental v. Larchwood Corp.*, 101 A.D.2d 591 (2d Dep't 1984).....5

*Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Colonial Funding Corp.*, 215 A.D.2d 435 (2d Dep't 1995)  
.....5

*Matter Of Renew 81 For All v. New York State Dept. of Transp.*, 224 A.D.3d 1273  
(4th Dep't 2024).....3

*Matter of Schwabler v. DiNapoli*, 194 A.D.3d 1235 (3d Dep't 2021) ..... 10

*Matter of Walsh v. New York State Comptroller*, 34 N.Y.3d 520 (2019)..... 10

*Michigan v. EPA*, 576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... 15

**Statutes**

CLCPA § 7(2) ..... 8, 10, 12, 14

CLCPA § 7(3) ..... 14, 16

ECL 75-0103..... 11

**Treatises**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal*

*Texts* (2012)..... 12, 13
